

An agency of the Government of Ontario



Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario,* accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

Propertie	es				
PIN	03062 - 0097 LT				
Description	PT LT 29 CON 7 MARKHAM AS IN R7 97-06444, IF ENFORCEABLE. ; SUBJE ENFORCEABLE. ;	21945 ; MARKHAM ; SUBJECT TO EXE ECT TO EXECUTION 98-03849, IF		RECEIV 2024/12 (YYYY/M Ontario Herit	2/11 M/DD)
Address	11287 MCCOWAN ROAD MARKHAM				
Applican	t(s)				
This Order/By	y-law affects the selected PINs.				
Name Address for S	101 Town Centre Boulevard Markham, ON L3R 9W3				
Kimberley Kit	nt is being authorized by a municipal corpo tteringham, City Clerk. nt is not authorized under Power of Attorr		rkham by Frank	: Scarpitti, M	ayor, and
Statemer	nts				
This applicati	on is based on the Municipality By-law Sec eritage By-law 2024-149, passed July 17,				
This applicati Schedule: He	on is based on the Municipality By-law Se eritage By-law 2024-149, passed July 17, 3	2024 101 Town Centre Blvd. Markham	acting for Applicant(s)	Signed	2024 12 12
This applicati Schedule: He Signed B Carol Lynn Bl	on is based on the Municipality By-law Se eritage By-law 2024-149, passed July 17, 3	2024 101 Town Centre Blvd.	-	Signed	2024 12 11
This applicati Schedule: He Signed B Carol Lynn Bl Tel 90 Fax 90	on is based on the Municipality By-law Sec eritage By-law 2024-149, passed July 17, 2 By lom 5-477-7000 5-479-7764	2024 101 Town Centre Blvd. Markham L3R 9W3	-	Signed	2024 12 11
This applicati Schedule: He Signed B Carol Lynn Bl Tel 90 Fax 90 I have the aut	on is based on the Municipality By-law Sec eritage By-law 2024-149, passed July 17, 3 By lom 5-477-7000 5-479-7764 thority to sign and register the document o	2024 101 Town Centre Blvd. Markham L3R 9W3	-	Signed	2024 12 12
This applicati Schedule: He Signed B Carol Lynn Bl Tel 90 Fax 90	on is based on the Municipality By-law Sec eritage By-law 2024-149, passed July 17, 3 By lom 5-477-7000 5-479-7764 thority to sign and register the document o	2024 101 Town Centre Blvd. Markham L3R 9W3	-	Signed	2024 12 17
This applicati Schedule: He Signed B Carol Lynn Bl Tel 90 Fax 90 I have the aut Submitte	on is based on the Municipality By-law Sec eritage By-law 2024-149, passed July 17, 3 By lom 5-477-7000 5-479-7764 thority to sign and register the document o	2024 101 Town Centre Blvd. Markham L3R 9W3	-	Signed	2024 12 12
This applicati Schedule: He Signed B Carol Lynn Bl Tel 90 Fax 90 I have the aut Submitte THE CORPO	on is based on the Municipality By-law Sec eritage By-law 2024-149, passed July 17, 2 By lom 5-477-7000 5-479-7764 thority to sign and register the document o	2024 101 Town Centre Blvd. Markham L3R 9W3 n behalf of the Applicant(s). 101 Town Centre Blvd. Markham	-	Signed	
This applicati Schedule: He Signed B Carol Lynn Bl Tel 90 Fax 90 I have the aut Submitte THE CORPO Tel 90	on is based on the Municipality By-law Sec eritage By-law 2024-149, passed July 17, 2 By lom 5-477-7000 5-479-7764 thority to sign and register the document o ed By RATION OF THE CITY OF MARKHAM	2024 101 Town Centre Blvd. Markham L3R 9W3 n behalf of the Applicant(s). 101 Town Centre Blvd. Markham	-	Signed	
This applicati Schedule: He Signed B Carol Lynn Bl Tel 90 Fax 90 I have the aut Submitte THE CORPO Tel 90 Fax 90	on is based on the Municipality By-law Sec eritage By-law 2024-149, passed July 17, 2 By lom 5-477-7000 5-479-7764 thority to sign and register the document o ed By RATION OF THE CITY OF MARKHAM 5-477-7000	2024 101 Town Centre Blvd. Markham L3R 9W3 n behalf of the Applicant(s). 101 Town Centre Blvd. Markham	-	Signed	
This applicati Schedule: He Signed B Carol Lynn Bl Tel 90 Fax 90 I have the aut Submitte THE CORPO Tel 90 Fax 90 Fax 90	on is based on the Municipality By-law Sec eritage By-law 2024-149, passed July 17, 1 By lom 5-477-7000 5-479-7764 thority to sign and register the document of cd By RATION OF THE CITY OF MARKHAM 5-477-7000 5-479-7764	2024 101 Town Centre Blvd. Markham L3R 9W3 n behalf of the Applicant(s). 101 Town Centre Blvd. Markham	-	Signed	



CERTIFIED A TRUE COPY "Kimberley Kitteringham" c/s KIMBERLEY KITTERINGHAM, CITY CLERK THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF MARKHAM

By-law 2024-149

A BY-LAW TO DESIGNATE A PROPERTY AS BEING OF CULTURAL HERITAGE VALUE OR INTEREST "ABRAHAM AND VERONICA LEHMAN HOUSE" 11287 MCCOWAN ROAD

WHEREAS Pursuant to Part IV, Section 29, of the Ontario Heritage Act (the "Act"), the Council of a Municipality is authorized to enact by-laws to designate a real property, including all the buildings and structures thereon, to be of Cultural Heritage Value or Interest;

WHEREAS the property described in Schedule "A" to this By-law (the "Property") contains the cultural heritage resource known as the Abraham and Veronica Lehman House;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the City of Markham, by resolution passed on April 3, 2024, has caused to be served on the owners of the lands and premises at:



and upon the Ontario Heritage Trust, notice of intention to designate the Abraham and Veronica Lehman House, 11287 McCowan Road, and has caused such notice of intention to be published digitally in a manner consistent with the requirements of the Act;

AND WHEREAS Council has described the Property, set out the Statement of Cultural Heritage Value or Interest for the Property, and described the heritage attributes of the Property in Schedule "B" to this By-law, which forms part of this By-law;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF MARKHAM HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. THAT the following real property, more particularly described in Schedule "A" attached hereto and forming part of this by-law, is hereby designated as being of cultural heritage value or interest:

"Abraham and Veronica Lehman House" 11287 McCowan Road City of Markham The Regional Municipality of York

2. THAT the City Solicitor is hereby authorized to cause a copy of this by-law to be registered against the property described in Schedule "A" attached hereto in the property Land Registry Office.

Read a first, second, and third time and passed July 17, 2024.

Kimberky Kitteringham City Clerk

egn ff.

Frank Scarpitti Mayor

SCHEDULE 'A' TO BY-LAW 2024-149

In the City of Markham in the Regional Municipality of York, the property municipally known as 11287 McCowan Road, Markham, Ontario, and legally described as follows:

PART LOT 29, CONCESSION 7; MARKHAM AS IN R721945; MARKHAM

PIN: 030620097

SCHEDULE 'B' TO BY-LAW 2024-149

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

Abraham and Veronica Lehman House

11287 McCowan Road c.1854

The Abraham and Veronica Lehman House is recommended for designation under Part IV, Section 29 of the <u>Ontario Heritage Act</u> as a property of cultural heritage value or interest, as described in the following Statement of Significance.

Description of Property

The Abraham and Veronica Lehman House is a one-and-a-half storey brick dwelling located on the west side of McCowan Road, south of Nineteenth Avenue. The house faces south.

Design Value and Physical Value

The Abraham and Veronica Lehman House has design and physical value as a representative example of a vernacular Pennsylvania German Mennonite farmhouse from the mid-nineteenth century. It is a modestly scaled and detailed dwelling. Its rectangular plan, medium-pitched gable roof with eave returns and six-over-six windows generally reflect the long-standing influence of the Georgian architectural tradition upon the design of vernacular dwellings in this area, but the informal asymmetry of its primary (south) elevation stands in sharp contrast to the balance and formality typical of Georgian architecture.

Historical Value and Associative Value

The Abraham and Veronica Lehman House has historical value for its association with the locally significant Pennsylvania German Mennonite farming community who formed one of the early European communities in Markham Township, and for its association with the Lehman family who owned the property from 1815 until 1874. The Lehman family were Swiss-German Mennonites who came to America in 1737. A branch of the family from Lancaster County, Pennsylvania came to Markham in 1807. Abraham Lehman II and Susannah (Grove) Lehman settled on the western half of Markham Township Lot 29, Concession 7 in 1815 and lived in a twostorey log house. By the mid-nineteenth century, one of their sons, Abraham Lehman III, established a separate household on the family farm. He and his wife Veronica (Barkey) Lehman initially lived in a one-storey plank house. By 1861, their home was described as brick and one-and-a-half storeys in height. The existing dwelling on the property is believed to have been constructed c.1854.

Contextual Value

The Abraham and Veronica Lehman House has contextual value for being physically, functionally, visually, and historically linked to its site where it has stood since c.1854. It is one of a series of nineteenth century farmhouses on the east side of McCowan Road between Major Mackenzie Drive and Nineteenth Avenue that make legible the agricultural history of the north central part of Markham. By-law 2024-149 Page 4

Heritage Attributes

Character-defining attributes that embody the cultural heritage value of the Abraham and Veronica Lehman House are organized by their respective Ontario Regulation 9/06 criteria, as amended, below:

Heritage attributes that convey the property's design and physical value as a representative example of a vernacular Pennsylvania German Mennonite farmhouse from the mid-nineteenth century:

- Rectangular plan of the one-and-a-half storey main block;
- One-storey rear wing;
- Fieldstone foundation;
- Red brick walls;
- Medium-pitched gable roof with wood cornice and eave returns;
- Three-bay composition of the primary (south) elevation;
- Single-leaf door offset on the primary elevation;
- Flat-headed, rectangular, single-hung windows with six-over-six panes and projecting lugsills;
- Shed-roofed back porch supported on slender wood posts.

Heritage attributes that convey the property's historical value for its association with the locally significant Pennsylvania German Mennonite farming community, and for its association with the Lehman family who owned the property from 1815 until 1874:

• The dwelling is a tangible reminder of the Abraham and Veronica Lehman Pennsylvania-German Mennonite family that historically resided here.

Heritage attributes that convey the property's contextual value because it is physically, functionally, visually or historically linked to its surroundings:

• The presence of the building, facing south, on its historic parcel in which it has stood since c.1854.

Attributes of the property that are not considered to be of cultural heritage value, or are otherwise not included in the Statement of Significance:

- Gable-roofed dormers;
- Skylights;
- Exterior chimney on west wall;
- Patio door on east wall of rear wing;
- Barn and other accessory buildings.